
LEICESTER CITY
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017

Time: 2:00 pm

Location:
MEETING ROOM G.01, GROUND FLOOR, CITY HALL, 
115 CHARLES STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Board are summoned to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf.

Members of the public and the press are welcome to attend.

For Monitoring Officer

NOTE:

This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

        

      

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
Councillors:
Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy City Mayor (Chair)
Councillor Adam Clarke, Assistant City Mayor, Energy and Sustainability 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport
Councillor Abdul Osman, Assistant City Mayor, Public Health
Councillor Sarah Russell, Assistant City Mayor, Children, Young People and Schools

City Council Officers:
Frances Craven, Strategic Director Children’s Services
Steven Forbes, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care
Andy Keeling, Chief Operating Officer
Ruth Tennant, Director Public Health

NHS Representatives:
John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Roz Lindridge, Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands & East (Central 
England)

Healthwatch / Other Representatives:
Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester 
Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Chief Superintendent, Andy Lee, Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police
Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

STANDING INVITEES: (Not Board Members)

Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together Programme
Richard Henderson, Acting Chief Executive, East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas 
and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to 
consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public 
[...]
asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting.
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 

To note the membership of the Board for 2017/18 approved by the Council on 
11 May 2017:-

City Councillors

Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy City Mayor – Chair

Councillor Adam Clarke, Assistant City Mayor – Energy and Sustainability

Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Assistant City Mayor - Culture, Leisure and Sport

Councillor Abdul Osman, Assistant City Mayor - Strategic Partnerships and 
Change

Councillor Sarah Russell, Assistant City Mayor – Children, Young People and 
Schools

NHS Representatives

John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust

Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust



Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Roz Lindridge, Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands & East 
(Central England) 

City Council Officers

Andy Keeling - Chief Operating Officer 

Frances Craven - Strategic Director – Education and Children’s Services

Stephen Forbes - Strategic Director - Adult Social Care.

Ruth Tennant - Director of Public Health

Local Healthwatch and Other Representatives

Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester 

Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Chief Superintendent, Andy Lee, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service

Standing Invitees: (Not Board Members)

Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together Programme
Richard Henderson, Acting Chief Executive, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 6)

To note the Board’s Terms of Reference approved by the Council on 11 May 
2017. 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix B
(Pages 7 - 20)

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 3 April 2017 are 
attached and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record. 



6. LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
2016-18 

Appendix C
(Pages 21 - 68)

The Strategic Director of Education and Children’s Services to submit a report 
on the Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan 2016-18.  This iteration of 
the Improvement Plan was approved in draft form by the Leicester City 
Children’s Improvement Board in January 2017 and was last updated in March 
2017.  The Board is asked to consider the contents of the plan and any 
implications it has for Board members’ organisation and to make any 
comments on aspects of the Plan. 

7. TIME TO CHANGE LEICESTER: CAMPAIGN 2017/18 Appendix C
(Pages 69 - 74)

The Director of Public Health to submit a report on the Time to Change 
Leicester: Campaign 2017/18.  Time to Change is a national charity that works 
to combat the stigma and discrimination faced by those who speak about their 
experience of mental health problems.  Officers have been working in 
conjunction with Time to Change to develop a programme specifically for 
Leicester based upon the national campaign and using their national resources 
and support to support the campaign.  

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS 

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Public Health. 

9. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

The Chair to invite questions from members of the public.  

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note that future meetings of the Board will be held on the following dates:-

Thursday 17th August 2017 – 4.00pm
Monday 9th October 2017 – 3.00pm
Thursday 7th December 2017 – 10.30am
Monday 5th February 2018 – 3.00pm
Monday 9th April 2018 – 2.00pm

Meetings of the Board are scheduled to be held in Meeting Room G01 at City 
Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meet
[...]
9.3
As amended at Council on 14 July 2016

5





Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: MONDAY, 3 APRIL 2017 at 2:00 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Present:

Councillor Rory Palmer 
(Chair)

– Deputy City Mayor, Leicester City Council.

John Adler – Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust.

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Councillor Adam Clarke – Assistant City Mayor, Energy and Sustainability, 
Leicester City Council.
 

Steven Forbes – Strategic Director of Adult Social Care, Leicester 
City Council.
 

Chief Inspector Jed Keen – Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire Police. 

Richard Morris – Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Abdul Osman – Assistant City Mayor, Strategic Partnerships and 
Change, Leicester City Council.

Councillor Sarah Russell – Assistant City Mayor, Children’s Young People and 
Schools, Leicester City Council.

Michael Smith – Healthwatch Leicester

Ruth Tennant – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council.

In attendance
Graham Carey – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

7

APPENDIX B



61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from:

Lord Willy Bach Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Commissioner

 
Andrew Brodie Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and 

Rescue Service

Karen Chouhan Healthwatch Leicester

Frances Craven Strategic Director Children’s Services, Leicester City 
Council

 
Prof. Azah Farooqi Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 

Group

Andy Keeling Chief Operating Officer, Leicester City Council

Chief Supt Andy Lee Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police 

Roz Lindridge Locality Director Central NHS England, Midlands 
and East (Central England)

  
Dr Peter Miller Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 

Trust

Dr Avi Prasad Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Toby Sanders Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together 
Programme 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were made.

63. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 6 
February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

8



64. CCG GP FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW

The Board received a report from the Leicester City Clinical Commission Group 
(CCG) on the Blueprint for General Practice – Delivering the General Practice 
Five Year Forward View; that had been jointly published on 24 February 2017 
by all 3 CCGs in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.

The Chief Executive, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the report and commented that primary medical care was the foundation of a 
high performing health care system and was critical to the successful 
implementation of the LLR Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  Ensuring 
the development and resilience of Primary Care would assist in bringing about 
the system-wide transformation required to focus on prevention and the 
moderation of demand growth.  

The Plan had been prepared by the three separate CCGs in LLR each had  
distinct geographical, political, social and economic environments, with very 
differing health needs.  All three CGGS were committed to the development of 
our response to the GP 5 Year Forward view as a collective, and consequently 
there was a focus in the plan on what brought them together and how they 
would jointly tackle the challenge, whilst also highlighting locally sensitive 
solutions to their own areas of responsibility.

GPs from each CCG Board had actively engaged in the development of the 
plan and fully supported it.  There were many challenges facing General 
Practice, including workforce, funding and rising demand.   All CCGs would 
work together to develop and co-desi
[...]
e workforce. 

The Chair felt that the issue would dominate the health and social care agenda 
for some time and would be revisited again at regularly intervals.  He felt there 
was an urgency in seeking clarity and certainty for EU citizens employed by 
both the NHS and the Adult Social Care Service and there would be joint 
working between the NHS and the Council to make views known to the 
government and the local MPs.  The Chair also felt it was important to raise this 
as an issue in 5 year plan and this would be revisited and discussed further 
with the Chief Executive of the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust who was 
leading on workforce streams within the STP.

AGREED:-

That the initial update be noted and the issue be revisited at 
future meetings as the discussions under Article 50 progressed.

68. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions form members of the public.

69. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

It was noted that future meetings of the Board would be published after the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 11 May 2017.  Meetings of the Board were 
usually held in Meeting Room G01 at City Hall.  

70. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Any Other Urgent Business.

71. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.30pm.

20



LEICESTER CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
19th June 2017

Subject: Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan 2016-
2018

Presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board by:

Frances Craven – Strategic Director, Education and 
Children’s Services

Author: Frances Craven – Strategic Director, Education and 
Children’s Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Ofsted published their inspection report in March 2015, following their inspection of the local authority’s 
services for children in need of help and protection; children looked after and care leavers and a review of 
the effectiveness of the local safeguarding children board.   In July 2015, Edward Timpson MP, 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families, issued an Improvement Notice to 
Leicester City Council.

The LSCB embarked on a vigorous programme in response to the inspection findings published in March 
2015.  After a slow start there has now been significant strengthening of the performance monitoring 
framework and improved delivery of data by partner agencies.  A number of projects have resulted in new 
developments, including the neglect strategy, refreshed guidance on injuries to non-mobile babies, 
engagement with young people and engagement with frontline staff.

The 2015 Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan set out Ofsted’s findings in Leicester City and the 
overall plan for improvement to better the outcomes for children and families across the city.  The monthly 
Leicester City Children’s Improvement Board, chaired by DfE Specialist Advisor, Tony Crane, has 
scrutinised and challenged all aspects of the improvement journey using the Improvement plan and a 
suite of reports including risk registers, monthly progress updates, management and quality assurance 
reporting and a dashboard summary and progress of Key Indicators.  

Since April 2016, 12 week action plans introduced by the Improvement Board have identified key areas to 
accelerate progress.  This new refreshed improvement plan takes us into the area of consolidating 
progress, strengthening and embedding our practice and focusses on 9 key strands:

This iteration of the Improvement Plan was approved in draft form by the Leicester City Children’s 
Improvement Board in January 2017 and was last updated in March 2017.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to:

Consider the contents of the plan and any implications it has for Board members’ organisation.
 
Comment on any aspect of the plan.

21

APPENDIX C





1 | P a g e

Leicester City Children’s
Refreshed 

Improvement Plan
2016-2018

Changing for the better

23



2 | P a g e

Contents
Foreword...............................
[...]
eavers and a review of the effectiveness of the local safeguarding children board.   In July 
2015, Edward Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and 
Families, issued an Improvement Notice to Leicester City Council.

The LSCB embarked on a vigorous programme in response to the inspection findings 
published in March 2015.  After a slow start there has now been significant strengthening of 
the performance monitoring framework and improved delivery of data by partner agencies.  A 
number of projects have resulted in new developments, including the neglect strategy, 
refreshed guidance on injuries to non-mobile babies, engagement with young people and 
engagement with frontline staff.

The 2015 Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan set out Ofsted’s findings in Leicester 
City and the overall plan for improvement to better the outcomes for children and families 
across the city.  The monthly Leicester City Children’s Improvement Board, chaired by DfE 
specialist Advisor, Tony Crane, has scrutinised and challenged all aspects of the 
improvement journey using the Improvement plan and a suite of reports including risk 
registers, monthly progress updates, management and quality assurance reporting and a 
dashboard summary and progress of Key Indicators.  

Since April 2016, 12 week action plans introduced by the Improvement Board have identified 
key areas to accelerate progress.  This new refreshed improvement plan takes us into the 
area of consolidating progress, strengthening and embedding our practice.

Our ambition for children and young people
Our vision: By 2020 Leicester’s Education and Children’s Services will be a professional, 
dynamic and forward thinking service working with partners to provide the best quality 
experiences for children and young people to be safe, learn, achieve and grow

Education and Children’s Services
~ supporting children and young people to be safe, learn, achieve and grow

Our Mission: Leicester’s Educ
[...]
er’

Advise on the campaign proposals for 2017/18.

69

APPENDIX D



2

Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Catherine Crook
 Report version number: 1.0

1. Introduction 

Mental illness is common. With one in four people experiencing a mental health 
problem at some point in their lives, around 75,000 Leicester residents will be 
affected. People living with mental health problems say social stigma and 
discrimination linked to mental illness can make difficulties worse and make it harder 
to recover.  

Time to Change is a national charity, created by Rethink Mental Illness and Mind, to 
challenge stigma and discrimination linked to mental illness.   Time to Change 
Leicester is a local hub, co-ordinated by Leicester City Council, to distribute key 
messages so that they resonate better with the needs of Leicester communities.
 
Time to Change Leicester will promote positive attitudes towards mental health 
problems so that a constructive discourse about mental health and wellbeing will start 
in our homes, communities, schools and workplaces. We are looking to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for guidance in building a strong and effective partnership 
which will lead to better outcomes for people with mental health and wellbeing 
problems. 

2. Summary

Time to Change Leicester will be the focus of our public mental health campaigns for 
the next year. It will aim to:

 Change the behaviour and attitudes of the local population towards people 
with mental health problems; 

 Reduce the levels of reported mental health stigma and discrimination in the 
local area; 

 Empower people with experience of mental health problems to be at the heart 
of all agreed local activity. 

These activities will be supported by a number of initiatives, including:  

 A Time to Change Leicester community grants scheme, to support projects 
which combat stigma and discrimination  linked to mental health in Leicester’s 
communities;

 A Time to Change Le
[...]
vement Plan Refresh March 2017 vf

	7 TIME TO CHANGE LEICESTER: CAMPAIGN 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017 at 2:00 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Present:

Councillor Sarah Russell
Chair for the Meeting in 
the Deputy City Mayor’s 
absence. 

– Assistant City Mayor, Children’s Young People and 
Schools, Leicester City Council.

Andrew Brodie – Assistant Chief Fie Officer, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service

Karen Chouhan – Chair, Healthwatch Leicester.

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Frances Craven – Strategic Director, Education and Children’s 
Services, Leicester City Council.

Chief Inspector Jed Keen – Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire Police. 

Dr Peter Miller – Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust.

Liz McDermott – Commissioning Manager, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.

Richard Morris – Director of Operations and Corporate Affairs, 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Abdul Osman – Assistant City Mayor, Public Health, Leicester City 
Council.

Jill Smith – Chief Nurse, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS 
Trust.



Ruth Tennant – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council.

In attendance
Graham Carey – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

John Adler Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust 

Lord Willy Bach Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Commissioner

Councillor Adam Clarke Assistant City Mayor Energy and Sustainability, 
Leicester City Council

Steven Forbes Strategic Director Adult Social Services, Leicester 
City Council

 
Prof. Azah Farooqi Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 

Group

Mark Gregory Leicestershire General Manager, East Midlands 
Ambulance Service

Andy Keeling Chief Operating Officer, Leicester City Council

Chief Supt Andy Lee Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police 

Will Legge Divisional Director, East Midlands Ambulance 
Service 

Roz Lindridge Locality Director Central NHS England, Midlands 
and East (Central England)

Sue Locke Chief Executive, Leicester City
Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Rory Palmer Deputy City Mayor, Leicester City Council

Dr Avi Prasad Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Toby Sanders Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together 
Programme 



73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were made.

74. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD

Members noted the membership of the Board for 2017/18 approved by the 
Council on 11 May 2017 as follows:-

City Councillors

Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy City Mayor – Chair

Councillor Adam Clarke, Assistant City Mayor – Energy and Sustainability

Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Assistant City Mayor - Culture, Leisure and Sport

Councillor Abdul Osman, Assistant City Mayor - Strategic Partnerships and 
Change

Councillor Sarah Russell, Assistant City Mayor – Children, Young People and 
Schools

NHS Representatives

John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust

Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust

Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Roz Lindridge, Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands & East 
(Central England) 

City Council Officers

Andy Keeling - Chief Operating Officer 

Frances Craven - Strategic Director – Education and Children’s Services

Stephen Forbes - Strategic Director - Adult Social Care.

Ruth Tennant - Director of Public Health



Local Healthwatch and Other Representatives

Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester 

Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Chief Superintendent, Andy Lee, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service

Standing Invitees: (Not Board Members)

Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together Programme
Richard Henderson, Acting Chief Executive, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust

75. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Board’s Terms of Reference approved by the Council on 11 May 2017 
were noted.

76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 3 
April 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

77. LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-18

The Strategic Director Education and Children’s Services submitted a report on 
the Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan 2016-18.  This iteration of the 
Improvement Plan was approved in draft form by the Leicester City Children’s 
Improvement Board (LCCIB) in January 2017 and was last updated in March 
2017.  The Board were asked to consider the contents of the plan and any 
implications it had for Board members’ organisation and to make any 
comments on aspects of the Plan.

The Strategic Director Education and Children’s Services stated that the LCCIB 
had embarked upon a vigorous programme in response to the inspection 
findings in March 2015.  Following a moderate start there had been a 
significant strengthening of the performance monitoring framework and 
improved delivery of data by partner agencies.  The partnership had been 
essential to the vast improvements that had been made and had led to a 
number of new developments including the neglect strategy, refreshed 
guidance on injuries to non-mobile babies and engagement with young people 



and front line staff.

The issues identified by the LCCIB were highlighted in the report and these 9 
areas continued to be the focus for the next stage of development.  The LCCIB 
had recently met and had signed off on all the recommendations from the 
previous Ofsted Report but there was still work to be done in relation to 
consistency and quality of practice.  Whilst improvements had been made as a 
result of having robust plans in place for undertaking early health assessments 
for local children in care who were living in other areas of the country and for 
mental health care provision for children in care generally, further 
improvements were still required.  As the role of LCCIB reduced around these 
areas and was replaced by an increasing role for the Leicester City 
Safeguarding Board’s, it was important to ensure the governance roles 
between the two bodies were understood.           

The Chair commented that it had been a long journey and she wished to echo 
the thanks to those involved in the partnership who have worked openly 
through some difficult circumstances.  It was also important that when the 
authority moved out of ‘Inadequate’ it was important for these partnership 
relationships to be maintained because there would still be work to be done to 
achieve a ‘Requires Improvement’ rating which would still require a significant 
journey to  deliver the consistency and quality of service to young people.  The 
ultimate aim should be to work towards achieving a rating of ‘Outstanding’.  

AGREED:

1) That the report be received and partners in the LCCIB be thanked 
for working together to achieve the improvements to date.  

2) That the acronyms used in Children’s Services be appended to 
this and other reports in the future.  

78. TIME TO CHANGE LEICESTER: CAMPAIGN 2017/18

The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the Time to Change 
Leicester: Campaign 2017/18.  Time to Change was a national charity that 
worked to combat the stigma and discrimination faced by those who spoke 
about their experience of mental health problems.  Officers had been working 
in conjunction with Time to Change to develop a programme specifically for 
Leicester based upon the national campaign; using their national resources 
and support. 

It was noted that:- 

a) Although there was  co-ordinating and steering group for the programme, 
the real driver for the initiative would need to come from the partnership of 
Board members.

b) In effect, the Council would become a hub to enable the Time to Change 
resources to be channelled across the city in ways which were best suited 



to local circumstances.

c) A proposed local campaign had been produced to run from August 2017 to 
2018 with the aims of:-

o Changing the behaviour and attitude of the local population 
towards people with mental health problems.

o Reduce the levels of reported mental health stigma and 
discrimination in the local area.

o Empower people with experience of mental health problems to be 
at the heart of all agreed local activity.  

d) The first phase would be a Stop the Stigma campaign, working in 
partnership with the Council’s communications unit to target different 
groups throughout the year with appropriate material for the particular 
group. These groups would be:-

o Men and be would be launched in July.  
o Children and Young People (July-August) focusing in the 

Summer reading Challenge.
o Schools and places of education including mothers through the 

September back to school period.
o Working age adults with a focus on workplace stress, this would 

be an ongoing focus.
o Higher education and student mental health in February to 

coincide with the university mental health awareness dates.

e) The second part of the campaign would be the proposed community 
grants fund.  This was intended to mirror the Time for Change national 
grant fund to support groups working to tackle stigma and attitudes in 
their communities.  £50,000 had been allocated locally to this fund.  
Guidance was still being developed for applicants but there was no 
specific project types being stipulated.  However, any projects must be 
able to demonstrate that they are able to work towards combating 
stigma and discrimination around speaking about mental health in their 
own areas of the community.

f) The Steering Group comprised stakeholders, voluntary sector, local 
businesses, schools, Time to Change East Midlands and mental health 
partners, including champions’ representatives.  The Governance 
arrangements were fully outlined in the report.

g) 7 businesses and organisations had already signed up to the 
programme and more were encouraged to take part.  These businesses 
and organisations would be supported by the Steering Group and had 
representation upon it.  The Resilience Service would also be involved.  

In response to Members questions it was stated that:-

a) The pledge from partners was an important way forward as it was hoped 
that the partners would then encourage and influence other 
organisations they were involved with to become involved as well. 



b) The existing links with the Children’s Trust and the Leicester Education 
Strategic Partnership would be used to engage with those groups who 
had already looked at mental health issues and would be able to provide 
immediate support.

c) The £50,000 for the Community Grant Fund was funded through the 
current ring fenced public health budget.

d) The Council was the first in the Country to enter into a partnership with 
Time to Change and, although it would not bring any additional funding, 
it would attract considerable resources, campaign materials and 
expertise in working with schools and businesses in the area of mental 
health.

e) The criteria for the grant application currently being developed could be 
brought back to the Board if required.  The timescales were short as it 
would be important to have projects completed and evaluated by the 
end of 2018.  

f) There was already a large amount of information available through Time 
for Change and it was important locally that the projects focused on 
stigma and were not simply a re-badging of existing projects.  Significant 
progress was envisaged in the next few weeks.        

g) UHL’s offer to become involved was welcomed and officers would 
contact UHL after the meeting to discuss the details of how the 
engagement could be taken forward.  There was a general invitation 
being issued to communication units across all organisations to be 
involved in the launch in July and then to take it forward in their 
respective organisations.

h) The launch would be in a variety of venues encompassing faith groups, 
health café type venues as well as pubs to reach as wide an audience 
as possible.  

i) A number of resources were being used to understand a baseline for 
current levels of stigma and attitudes to mental health.  The resources of 
Time to Change would also be helpful in establishing the baseline.

k) Whilst measuring outcomes were important, it was recognised that the 
emphasis for this programme should be primarily focused on bringing 
about change.    

Healthwatch Leicester indicated that the Leicester Aging Together Partnership 
comprising 17 organisations,  although working mainly with the over 50s,  did 
undertake much work around mental health which could be useful to utilise in 
addition to their experience of engaging with men experiencing mental health 
issues.  

The Fire and Rescue Service reported that they had a wide programme of 



events with their workforce in relation to mental health issues. The Service 
would be happy to provide venues and role models to support the programme if 
this was helpful.  There were also similar support arrangements for Police and 
Ambulance staff.   

AGREED:

1) That the report be received and the initiative be supported.

2) It would be useful for the Board to some insight and be able to 
give a steer on the timescales and the criteria given the short lead 
in for projects to be implemented and completed by August 2018.  

3) That partner organisations encourage their communications 
representatives to attend the launch in July. 

4) That partner organisations who were not already represented 
upon the Steering Group be encouraged to send an appropriate 
representative to future Steering Group meetings. 

79. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS

The Director of Public Health reminded members of the numerous events that 
were being organised to refine the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  There were 
four events in the next month and there had been a good response to attend 
them from Board Members and their organisations.  The first one later in the 
week was looking at the Healthy Lives strand in the strategy and would be 
challenging how we invest in diet, obesity, smoking and diabetes to bring about 
lifestyle changes.  The events would be attended by voluntary sector and 
community groups and key stakeholders in the City to get a broad view of 
opinions.  Other sessions would be held on Healthy Children, Healthy Places 
and Healthy Minds.  Feedback on these sessions would be brought back to the 
next Board meeting.

80. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from Members of the public.

81. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on the 
following dates:-

Thursday 17th August 2017 – 4.00pm
Monday 9th October 2017 – 3.00pm
Thursday 7th December 2017 – 10.30am
Monday 5th February 2018 – 3.00pm
Monday 9th April 2018 – 2.00pm

Meetings of the Board were scheduled to be held in Meeting Room G01 at City 



Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.  

82. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There we no items of Any Other Urgent Business.

83. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 2.47 pm.


